

Court Services

Veronica Edwards Manager

Toronto Licensing Tribunal East York Civic Centre, 2rd Floor 850 Coxwell Avenue Toronto, Ontario M4C 5R1 Tel: 416-392-3072 Fax: 416-392-4974 Web: www.toronto.ca

TORONTO LICENSING TRIBUNAL: January 11, 2018 Summary of Decisions M. Laverty / A.N. Alibhai / D. Simon

1. Nazim Uddin Ahmed (Report No. 6856) Applicant for the Renewal of Vehicle-For-Hire Driver's Licence No. D01-4069896

DECISION:

The Tribunal approved the following joint Proposed Resolution:

Vehicle-For-Hire Driver's Licence will renewed, subject to the following conditions:

- All fees, documents and/or any outstanding requirements must be submitted to the satisfaction of Municipal Licensing and Standards within 30 days of the Tribunal hearing, failing which the licence may be cancelled;
- (2) Immediately upon being renewed, Vehicle-For-Hire Driver's Licence will be suspended for a period of five (5) days.

2. Habibullah Noori (Report No. 6910)

Applicant for the Renewal of Tow Truck Driver's Licence No. D09-4646446

DECISION:

The Tribunal approved the following joint Proposed Resolution:

Tow Truck Driver's Licence will be renewed, subject to the following conditions:

- All fees, documents and/or any outstanding requirements must be submitted to the satisfaction of Municipal Licensing and Standards within 30 days of the Tribunal hearing, failing which the licence may be cancelled;
- (2) Immediately upon being renewed, Tow Truck Driver's Licence will be suspended for a period of two (2) days;
- (3) Tow Truck Driver's Licence will remain on probation until May 12,

2019;

- (4) Prior to the next renewals of the licence in 2018 and 2019, Habibullah Noori must provide to Municipal Licensing and Standards, at his own expense, an original up-to-date abstract of his driving record;
- (5) During the probationary period, if Municipal Licensing and Standards has concerns with any new charges or convictions against Habibullah Noori, those matters and report no. 6910, and any updating material, may be brought back before the Tribunal for a full hearing.
- Corsi & Associates Mechanical Contractors Ltd. (Report No. 6852) o/a Corsi & Associates Mechanical Contractors Michele Fanone, President Holder of Plumbing Contractor's Licence No. T94-4420799

DECISION:

The Tribunal adjourned this matter to March 15, 2018 on consent. The interim conditions placed on the licence on July 6, 2017 will continue.

 Numan Afzal (Report No. 6945) Applicant for a Vehicle-For-Hire Driver's Licence (Application No. B735987)

DECISION:

The Tribunal approved the following joint Proposed Resolution:

Vehicle-For-Hire Driver's Licence will be issued to Numan Afzal, subject to the following conditions:

- All fees, documents and/or any outstanding requirements must be submitted to the satisfaction of Municipal Licensing and Standards within 30 days of the Tribunal hearing, failing which the application may be cancelled;
- (2) Immediately upon being issued, the licence will be placed on probation for a period of one (1) year;
- (3) Prior to the next one (1) renewal of the licence, Numan Afzal must provide to Municipal Licensing and Standards, at his own expense, an original up-to-date abstract of his criminal record;

- (4) During the probationary period, if Municipal Licensing and Standards has concerns with any new charges or convictions against Numan Afzal, those matters and report no. 6945, and any updating material, may be brought back before the Tribunal for a full hearing.
- 5. Asim Parvez (Report No. 6944)

Applicant for a Vehicle-For-Hire Driver's Licence (Application No. B734570)

DECISION:

The Tribunal approved the following joint Proposed Resolution:

Vehicle-For-Hire Driver's Licence will be issued to Asim Parvez, subject to the following conditions:

- All fees, documents and/or any outstanding requirements must be submitted to the satisfaction of Municipal Licensing and Standards within 30 days of the Tribunal hearing, failing which the application may be cancelled;
- (2) Upon being issued, Vehicle-For-Hire Driver's Licence will be suspended for a period of four (4) days;
- (3) Upon being issued, Vehicle-For-Hire Driver's Licence will be placed on probation for a period of two (2) years;
- (4) Prior to each of the next two (2) renewals of the licence, Asim Parvez must provide to Municipal Licensing and Standards, at his own expense, an original up-to-date abstract of his driving record;
- (5) During the probationary period, if Municipal Licensing and Standards has concerns with any new charges or convictions against Asim Parvez, those matters and report no. 6944, and any updating material, may be brought back before the Tribunal for a full hearing.

6. Piruz Hassanzadeh-Langrudi (Report No. 6894)

Applicant for the Renewal of Vehicle-For-Hire Driver's Licence No. D01-2016454

DECISION:

The Tribunal approved the following joint Proposed Resolution:

Vehicle-For-Hire Driver's Licence will renewed, subject to the following conditions:

- All fees, documents and/or any outstanding requirements must be submitted to the satisfaction of Municipal Licensing and Standards within 30 days of the Tribunal hearing, failing which the licence may be cancelled;
- (2) Before the renewal of the licence, Mr. Hassanzadeh-Langrudi must submit, to the satisfaction of Municipal Licensing and Standards, proof of payment of all overdue City of Toronto bylaw fines;
- (3) Upon renewal, Vehicle-For-Hire Driver's Licence will be suspended for a period of five (5) days;
- (4) Vehicle-For-Hire Driver's Licence will continue on probation until April 2, 2020;
- (5) Prior to the renewals of the licence in 2019 and 2020, Piruz Hassanzadeh-Langrudi must provide to Municipal Licensing and Standards, at his own expense, an original up-to-date abstract of his driving record;
- (6) During the probationary period, if Municipal Licensing and Standards has concerns with any new charges or convictions against Piruz Hassanzadeh-Langrudi, those matters and report no. 6894, and any updating material, may be brought back before the Tribunal for a full hearing.

7. Waseem Malik (Report No. 6923) Applicant for the Renewal of Vehicle-For-Hire Driver's Licence No. D05-3959736

DECISION:

The Tribunal approved the following joint Proposed Resolution:

Vehicle-For-Hire Driver's Licence will renewed, subject to the following conditions:

- All fees, documents and/or any outstanding requirements must be submitted to the satisfaction of Municipal Licensing and Standards within 30 days of the Tribunal hearing, failing which the licence may be cancelled;
- (2) Immediately upon being renewed, Vehicle-For-Hire Driver's Licence will be placed on probation for a period of one (1) year;
- (3) During the probationary period, if Municipal Licensing and Standards has concerns with any new charges or convictions against Waseem Malik, those matters and report no. 6923, and any updating material, may be brought back before the Tribunal for a full hearing.
- 8. Lawrence Gordon Taylor Gannon (Report No. 6855) Applicant for a Tow Truck Driver's Licence (Application No. B703769)

DECISION:

The Tribunal approved the following joint Proposed Resolution:

Tow Truck Driver's Licence will be issued to Lawrence Gordon Taylor Gannon, subject to the following conditions:

- All fees, documents and/or any outstanding requirements must be submitted to the satisfaction of Municipal Licensing and Standards within 30 days of the Tribunal hearing, failing which the application may be cancelled;
- (2) Immediately upon being issued, Tow Truck Driver's Licence will be placed on probation for a period of three (3) years;
- (3) Prior to each of the next three (3) renewals of the licence, Lawrence Gordon Taylor Gannon must provide to Municipal Licensing and Standards, at his own expense, an original up-to-date abstract of his

driving record;

- (4) During the probationary period, if Municipal Licensing and Standards has concerns with any new charges or convictions against Lawrence Gordon Taylor Gannon, those matters and report no. 6855, and any updating material, may be brought back before the Tribunal for a full hearing.
- 9. Peter Bougadis (Report No. 6900)

Holder of Refreshment Vehicle Driver's Licence No. D13-0005622

DECISION:

The Tribunal varied a decision issued on October 5, 2017, in which the licence number referenced was incorrect. The records will be amended to reflect the correct Refreshment Vehicle Driver's Licence number D18-4678340 to D13-0005622.

10.2280882 Ontario Inc. (Report No. 6655)

o/a Classic Lounge

Randolph Garcia Lima, President Applicant for Renewal of Entertainment Establishment/Nightclub Licence No. B97-4181221

DECISION:

The Tribunal approved the following joint Proposed Resolution and ordered condition 1 to be amended:

Entertainment Establishment/Nightclub Licence will renewed, subject to the following conditions:

- (1) All fees, documents and/or any outstanding requirements must be submitted to the satisfaction of Municipal Licensing and Standards within 30 days, and an updated noise control plan and crowd control plan must be submitted within 60 days of the Tribunal hearing, failing which the licence may be cancelled (as amended on consent);
- (2) Within 30 days of the Tribunal hearing, Randoph G. Lima shall provide to Municipal Licensing and Standards proof of payment of any overdue bylaw fines registered against 2280882 Ontario Inc. or Randolph G. Lima;
- (3) Upon renewal, the Entertainment Establishment/Nightclub Licence will

January 11, 2018

be placed on probation for a period of three (3) years;

- (4) 2280882 Ontario Inc. shall ensure that the premises at 30 Beverly Hills Drive is in compliance with its land use classification under the applicable zoning by-law(s);
- (5) 2280882 Ontario Inc. shall take immediate steps to address concerns raised by local residents and business owners with respect to noise, littering, crowd control, patron conduct, parking, and illegal vending, which steps shall include but are not limited to:
 - a. improving the noise barriers/insulation of the building;
 - b. upgrading the west wall of the building in order to address noise leakage from that wall;
 - c. implementing the measures recommended by the engineer(s) in the updated noise control plan;
 - d. keeping the entry door closed, except when patrons enter and egress Classic Lounge;
 - e. effectively monitoring the volume of the club's entertainment system at all times such that noise does not emanate beyond the property line;
 - f. monitoring the conduct of patrons outside of the establishment;
 - ensuring that its patrons do not urinate on nearby properties (City of private);
 - ensuring that litter, waste and/or other debris deposited by its patrons in the vicinity of the establishment, including nearby City and private properties, are collected before 9 am after the closing of the establishment;
 - i. hiring at least 2 security guards to monitor patron activity *outside* the establishment, including the parking lot area; and,
 - j. hiring pay duty police for the duration of nights or events where 2280882 Ontario Inc. or Randolph G. Lima anticipates that the night or event will be busy.
- (6) During the probationary period, if Municipal Licensing and Standards has concerns with any new charges, convictions or complaints against 2280882 Ontario Inc. or Randolph Lima, those matters and report no. 6655, and any updating material, may be brought back before the Tribunal for a full hearing.